

Reference Number: FOI-101004732437

Response provided under: Freedom of Information Act 2000

Request and response:

1. **How many children who are in the care of the local authority (I.e. on a care order under s.31 Children Act 1989):**
 - The total number,
 - are EU, EEA or Swiss national citizens,
 - have made applications to the EU Settled Status Scheme,
 - have made applications for British Citizenship,
 - have received settled status,
 - have received pre-settled status.
2. **How many children are accommodated by your local authority (i.e. under s.20 Children Act 1989):**
 - The total number
 - are EU, EEA or Swiss national citizens,
 - have made applications to the EU Settled Status Scheme,
 - have made applications for British Citizenship,
 - have received settled status,
 - have received pre-settled status.
3. **How many young people entitled to leaving care support (i.e. under para.19B of Schedule 2 Children Act 1989; s.23A(2) Children Act 1989; and s.23C(1) Children Act 1989):**
 - The total number
 - are EU, EEA or Swiss national citizens,
 - have made applications to the EU Settled Status Scheme,
 - have made applications for British Citizenship,
 - have received settled status,
 - have received pre-settled status.

For ease, please input information into the table below.



England

For each	Children in the care of the local authority (s.31 Children Act 1989)	Children accommodated by the local Authority (s.20 Children Act 1989)	People entitled to leaving care support? (para.19B of Schedule 2 Children Act 1989; s.23A(2) Children Act 1989; and s.23C(1) Children Act 1989)
Total number	403	65	377*
Are EU, EEA or Swiss national citizens	1	0	1
have made applications to the EU Settled Status Scheme	-	-	1
have made applications for British Citizenship	-	-	-
have received settled status	-	-	-
have received pre-settled status	-	-	-

Figures taken as at 31/12/2019, all care leaver categories excluding Eligible status.

Information provided by: Together for Families

Date of response: 31st January 2020